

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

45 MAP 2009

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Appellee  
v.  
QU'EED BATTS,  
Appellant

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INCARCERATED CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY  
NETWORK AND YOUTH SENTENCING AND REENTRY PROJECT  
ON BEHALF OF QU'EED BATTS

---

Appeal from the order of the Superior Court (1764 EDA 2014) dated  
September 4, 2015 affirming a sentencing order of the Northampton County Court  
of Common Pleas (CP-48-CR-0001215-2006) dated May 13, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH REQUIRE DISTINCT AND PROTECTIVE TREATMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. ....	3
A. Scientific Developments Highlight The Fundamental Differences Between The Child And Adult Brain.....	3
B. <i>Miller</i> And <i>Montgomery</i> Establish A Presumption Of Transient Immaturity .....	6
II. THE LIFE STORIES OF FORMERLY INCARCERATED YOUTH DEMONSTRATE THAT EVEN SERIOUS CRIMES COMMITTED BY CHILDREN REFLECT TRANSIENT IMMATURITY.....	8
C. Edwin Desamour.....	8
D. Sean Taylor .....	10
E. Xavier McElrath-Bey.....	14
F. Joseph Farias .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 23
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 23
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 23, 24
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Veal v. State, 298 Ga. 691 (2016) .....	7

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment Eight .....	3, 6, 7
--	---------

### **Other Authorities**

Barry Feld, The Youth Discount: Old Enough to Do the Crime, Too Young to Do the Time, 11 Ohio St. J. Crim. 107, 116-17 (2013) .....	4, 5
Brief for American Psychological Association et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners at 25, Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647) .....	8
Steinberg & Scott, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty, 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003) .....	5
